

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

(MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS)

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1222

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.02.2019


NOTIFIED LIST OF TRIBES IN DELHI


1222. SHRI PARVESH SAHIB SINGH:

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

 (a) whether it is true that there is no notified list of Schedule Tribes in Delhi hence depriving them from special benefits entitled to them and if so, the details thereof;

(b) if so, the steps taken by the Government to overcome the issue; and

(c) whether the Government is aware that the migrant population is facing huge difficulties in getting registered themselves as Schedule Tribe person in Delhi and if so, the steps taken by the Government in such cases?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS

(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)


(a) & (b) There is no notified list of Scheduled Tribes in Delhi. The Government of India on 15.6.1999 (further amended on 25.6.2002) has laid down the modalities for deciding the claims for inclusion in, exclusion from and other modifications in Orders specifying Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes lists. As per the modalities, only those proposals which have been recommended and justified by the concerned State Government / UT Administration and concurred with by Registrar General of India (RGI) and National Commission for Scheduled Tribes (NCST) are to be considered and legislation amended.


(c) The list of Scheduled Tribes is State/UT specific and a community declared as a Scheduled

Tribes in a State need not be so in another State/UT. Where a person migrates from the portion of the State in respect of which his / her community is scheduled to another part of the same State in respect of which his / her community is not scheduled, the person will continue to be deemed to be a member of the Scheduled Tribe, in relation to that State; and where a person migrates from one State to another, he can claim to belong to a Scheduled Tribe only in relation to the State to which he originally belonged and not in respect of the State to which he has migrated.
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